
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review

v.

CLIFFORD DARRELL KEYS,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CR24492

CA A163519

S067691

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS ON REVIEW

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Marion County
Honorable Sean E. Armstrong, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 26, 2020

Author of Opinion: HADLOCK, J. pro tempore

Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Aoyagi, J., and Hadlock, J. pro tempore

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

KYLE KROHN #104301

Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Kyle.Krohn@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

JORDAN R. SILK #105031

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

jordan.r.silk@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Revised Question Presented.....2

Proposed Rule of Law.....2

Summary of Argument2

Argument4

I. The preservation rule is well-established but flexible, and it gives way to some issues raised for the first time on appeal.....4

 A. Subject-matter jurisdiction must always be considered on appeal, and it includes whether a party properly invoked the trial court’s authority to exercise judicial power.....6

 B. Some constitutional rights are unique and important enough that this court has exempted them from the preservation rule.....13

II. Under Article VII (Amended), section 5, a circuit court acquires jurisdiction to try a felony charge only from an indictment, an information and a preliminary hearing, or an information and the defendant’s waiver of indictment or preliminary hearing.....15

 A. Grand juries and preliminary hearings prevent prosecutors from unilaterally initiating felony prosecutions.15

 B. The text of Article VII (Amended), section 5, shows that it creates mandatory prerequisites for the state to invoke a circuit court’s power to try a felony charge and thereby limits the court’s subject-matter jurisdiction.....17

 C. The text and context of the 1908 enactment of the indictment requirement show that the voters intended to create a jurisdictional bar to felony prosecution.....22

D. Subsequent amendments to Article VII and this court’s case law interpreting it definitively establish that it creates a subject-matter jurisdiction requirement for felony charges.....32

E. Principles of *stare decisis* favor reaffirming *Huffman*, which employed generally correct legal analysis and is subject to significant reliance interests, whereas *Terry* ignored over a century of context and case law.49

III. Alternatively, this court should hold that the right to a preliminary hearing under Article VII is exempt from the preservation rule due to its unique nature and importance.56

CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF APPENDICES

US Const, Amend V APP 1

Or Const, Art I, § 11 APP 1

Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 1 APP 2

Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 9 APP 2

Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 18 (1857) APP 2

Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 1 APP 2

Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 5..... APP 3

The Codes and General Laws of Oregon, ch I, title I, §§ 1204-05, 1210, 1322, 1330, 1547-48, 1608 (Hill 2d ed 1892).....APP 4-5

ORS 135.070 (1974) APP 6

ORS 138.530..... APP 7

Official Voters’ Pamphlet, General Election, June 1, 1908, 115-17.....APP 8-10

Official Voters' Pamphlet, Special Election, June 28, 1927, 8-9.....	APP 11-12
Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 4, 1958, 25-27	APP 13-15
Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 8, 1960, 10-13	APP 16-19
Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 5, 1974, 13-16	APP 20-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson ex rel Poe v. Gladden</i> , 205 Or 538, 288 P2d 823 (1955).....	11, 40, 55
<i>Barnett v. Gladden</i> , 237 Or 76, 390 P2d 614 (1964).....	11, 53
<i>Belt v. Spaulding</i> , 17 Or 130, 20 P 827 (1888).....	11
<i>Brady v. Calloway</i> , 11 Or App 30, 501 P2d 72 (1972).....	40
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 US (3 Dall) 386, 1 L Ed 648 (1798).....	47, 48
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 342 Or 530, 157 P3d 775 (2007).....	54
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 US 513, 120 S Ct 1620, 146 L Ed 2d 577 (2000).....	47, 48
<i>Carver v. Jackson County</i> , 22 Or 62, 29 P 77 (1892).....	6, 10
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 364 Or 654, 438 P3d 381 (2019).....	39, 55

<i>Circuit Court v. AFSCME</i> , 295 Or 542, 669 P2d 314 (1983).....	1, 7
<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015).....	43
<i>Decker v. Wiman</i> , 288 Or 687, 607 P2d 1370 (1980).....	20
<i>Dept. of Human Services v. T.L.</i> , 358 Or 679, 369 P3d 1159 (2016).....	14
<i>Dippold v. Cathlamet Timber Co.</i> , 98 Or 183, 193 P 909 (1920).....	9
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 356 Or 336, P3d 797 (2014).....	12
<i>Evans v. Christian</i> , 4 Or 375, 376 (1873).....	6
<i>Ex parte Audett</i> , 202 Or 585, 276 P2d 943 (1954).....	40
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 US 1, 7 S Ct 781, 30 L Ed 849 (1887).....	28, 29, 32, 38, 47, 48
<i>Ex parte Harding</i> , 120 US 782, 7 S Ct 780, 30 L Ed 824 (1887).....	29
<i>Ex parte Harlan</i> , 1 Okla 48, 27 P 920 (1891).....	29
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 US 163, 21 L Ed 872 (1873).....	27
<i>Ex parte Stacey</i> , 45 Or 85, 75 P 1060 (1904).....	11, 19, 22, 29, 52
<i>Ex parte Wessens</i> , 89 Or 587, 175 P 73 (1918).....	18, 19

<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 114 US 417, 429, 5 S Ct 935, 29 L Ed 89 (1885)	18
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 US 651, 4 S Ct 152, 28 L Ed 274 (1884)	28
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	51, 52
<i>Figueroa v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 361 Or 142, 390 P3d 1019 (2017).....	7
<i>Garner v. Alexander</i> , 167 Or 670, 120 P2d 238 (1941), <i>cert den</i> , 316 US 690 (1942)..	32, 37, 38, 52
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 US 103, 95 S Ct 854, 43 L Ed 2d 54 (1975)	16
<i>Hannah v. Wells</i> , 4 Or 249, (1872)	19, 23
<i>Hess v. Oregon German Baking Co.</i> , 31 Or 503, 49 P 803 (1897).....	21
<i>Huffman v. Alexander</i> , 197 Or 283, 251 P2d 87 (1952), <i>reh'g den</i> , 197 Or 283, 253 P2d 289 (1953)3, 7, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58	
<i>In re Ballot Title</i> , 247 Or 488, 493, 431, P2d 1 (1967).....	27
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 US 242, 14 S Ct 323, 38 L Ed 149 (1894)	27
<i>In re Workmen's Compensation Fund</i> , 224, NY 13, 119 NE 1027, 1028 (1918).....	27
<i>Jury Service Resource Center v. De Muniz</i> , 340 Or 423, 134 P3d 948 (2006).....	16

<i>Kellas v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 341 Or 471, 145 P3d 139 (2006).....	21
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 US 220, 47 S Ct 582, 71 L Ed 1009 (1927)	35
<i>Kuhnhausen v. Stadelman</i> , 174 Or 290, 148 P2d 239, <i>reh'g den</i> , 174 Or 290, 149 P2d 168 (1944).....	11
<i>Michels v. Hodges</i> , 326 Or 538, 956 P2d 184 (1998).....	10, 21
<i>Mueller v. Benning</i> , 314 Or 615, 841 P2d 640 (1992).....	12
<i>Multnomah County Sheriff's Office v. Edwards</i> , 361 Or 761, 399 P3d 969 (2017).....	6, 20
<i>Multnomah County v. Mehrwein</i> , 366 Or 295, 462 P3d 706 (2020).....	54
<i>O'Kelly v. Territory</i> , 1 Or 51, 58 (1853)	5
<i>Oregon Medical Association v. Rawls</i> , 281 Or 293, 574 P2d 1103 (1978)	8
<i>Overland v. Jackson</i> , 128 Or 455, 275 P 21 (1929).....	43
<i>Parmele v. Mathews</i> , 233 Or 616, 379 P2d 869 (1963).....	8, 18
<i>Peebles v. Lampert</i> , 345 Or 209, 191 P3d 637 (2008).....	5, 13, 56
<i>PGE v. Ebasco Services, Inc.</i> , 353 Or 849, 306 P3d 628 (2013).....	7
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992).....	26

<i>Rust v. Pratt</i> , 157 Or 505, 72 P2d 533 (1937).....	13
<i>Shriners Hospitals for Children v. Cox</i> , 364 Or 394, 434 P3d 422 (2019).....	7
<i>Smith v. Conrad</i> , 23 Or 206, 31 P 398 (1892).....	8
<i>State ex rel Jones v. Conn</i> , 37 Or 596, 62 P 289 (1900).....	13
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 343 Or 525, 173 P3d 827 (2007).....	13, 56, 57
<i>State v. Burlison</i> , 342 Or 697, 160 P3d 624 (2007).....	16, 19, 42, 58
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 187 Or App 720, 69 P3d 830 (2003), <i>rev den</i> , 336 Or 376 (2004).....	53
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	51, 53
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 291 Or 231, 630 P2d 810 (1981).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 323 Or 30, 912 P2d 907 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 222 Or App 362, 193 P3d 1021 (2008).....	53
<i>State v. Emmons</i> , 55 Or 352, 106 P 451 (1910).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Fugate</i> , 332 Or 195, 26 P3d 802 (2001).....	47, 48

<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 113 Or 297, 231 P 141 (1924).....	32
<i>State v. Goesser</i> , 203 Or 315, 280 P2d 354 (1955).....	11, 53
<i>State v. Gortmaker</i> , 295 Or 505, 668 P2d 354 (1983).....	16, 58
<i>State v. Haji</i> , 366 Or 384, 462 P3d 1240 (2020).....	17, 25, 33
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 20 Or 437, 26 P 302 (1891).....	24, 53
<i>State v. Ju Nun</i> , 53 Or 1, 98 P 513 (1908).....	30, 50
<i>State v. Keys</i> , 302 Or App 514, 460 P3d 1020, <i>rev allowed</i> , 366 Or 760 (2020).....	1, 50, 59
<i>State v. Kuznetsov</i> , 345 Or 479, 199 P3d 311 (2008).....	16, 58
<i>State v. Langworthy</i> , 55 Or 303, 106 P 336 (1910).....	22
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 113 Or 359, 230 P 543 (1924), <i>adh'd to on reh'g</i> , 113 Or 359, 232 P 1013 (1925)	35
<i>State v. Lillie</i> , 172 Or 194, 139 P2d 576 (1943).....	34, 35, 37, 39, 44, 50, 52, 56
<i>State v. Long</i> , 320 Or 361, 885 P2d 696 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 20 Or 234, 25 P 639 (1891).....	24
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 280 Or 417, 571 P2d 499 (1977).....	44

<i>State v. McDonnell</i> , 343 Or 557, 176 P3d 1236 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. McElvain</i> , 35 Or 365, 58 P 525 (1899).....	24
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 119 Or 15, 244 P 516 (1926).....	20
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 354 Or 98, 309 P3d 1059, <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 354 Or 570, 316 P3d 286 (2013)	17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 74 Or 481, 145 P 1057 (1915).....	32
<i>State v. Stockfleth/Lassen</i> , 311 Or 40, 804 P2d 471 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 333 Or 163, 37 P3d 157 (2001), <i>cert den</i> , 536 US 910 (2002)3, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 56	
<i>State v. Tollefson</i> , 142 Or 192, 16 P2d 625 (1932).....	33, 44, 50
<i>State v. Trueax</i> , 315 Or 396, 845 P2d 1291 (1993).....	46
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 336 Or 598, 88 P3d 271 (2004).....	16, 23
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 324 Or 380, 927 P2d 79 (1996).....	46
<i>State v. Witt</i> , 33 Or 594, 55 P 1053 (1899).....	24
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 315 Or 314, 845 P2d 203 (1993).....	46, 53

<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 US 212, 80 S Ct 270, 4 L Ed 2d 252 (1960)	48
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000)	51, 54
<i>Strong v. The State</i> , 1 Blackf 193 (1822)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 US 625, 122 S Ct 1781, 152 L Ed 2d 860 (2002)	3, 45, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 US 19, 93 S Ct 777, 35 L Ed 2d 67 (1973)	42
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 US 310, 12 S Ct 609, 36 L Ed 445 (1892)	27
<i>Utley v. City of Independence</i> , 240 Or 384, 402 P2d 91 (1965)	12
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> , 330 Or 376, 8 P3d 200 (2000), <i>adh'd to on recons</i> , 331 Or 595, 18 P3d 1096 (2001)	10, 53
<i>Wilson v. Matthews</i> , 291 Or 33, 628 P2d 393 (1981)	9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 US 228, 16 S Ct 977, 41 L Ed 140 (1896)	28

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Or Const, Art I, § 11	13, 20, 56
Or Const, Art VII	2, 3, 4, 10, 15, 17, 19, 23, 25, 29, 32, 33, 34, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 53, 54, 58
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 1	15
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 2	46

Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 5.... 1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 33, 43, 44, 45, 46, 52, 56, 59	
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 9	46
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 18 (1857)	23
ORS 106.120.....	12
ORS 133.030.....	19
ORS 133.020.....	19
ORS 133.545.....	12
ORS 135.070.....	iii, 43
ORS 135.640.....	10
ORS 138.530.....	iii, 55
ORS 33.410.....	12
The Codes and General Laws of Oregon, ch I, title I, (Hill 2d ed 1892)	23, 24
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch XI, § 131, p 462-63 (Deady 1845- 1864).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 861 (8th ed 2004)	6
Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Procedure</i> , § 11 at 95 (13th ed 1989) .	46
Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, June 1, 1908, 116-17.....	25, 58
Official Voters' Pamphlet, Special Election, June 28, 1927, 9	9, 33
Official Voters' Pamphlet, Special Election, July 21, 1933, 15-16.. ..	41

Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 4, 1958, 26.....41

Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 8, 1960, 10.....41

Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 5, 1974, 13-15. 41, 42

ORCP 21 10, 53
